2014 or later 43 0.4 1,185 0.3 5,367 0.4

Total 10,346 100.0 377,840 100.0 1,507,711 100.0

Town  of South Windsor Hartford County State of Connecticut

Source:  U.S. Census Bureau, 2013-2017 American Community Survey.

Breakdown of Land Use

  Total
 Acreage Developed
 By Acreage By  Undeveloped
Land Use Category Zoning Percent Land Use Percent Acreage Percent
Residential 15,011 81.8 7,546 78.1 7,540 86.7
Commercial 910 4.9 703 7.3 207 2.4
Industrial   2,445   13.3   1,420   14.6   950   10.9
 Total Area 18,366 100.0   9,669 100.0 8,697 100.0

Source:  Town of South Windsor, Planning Department, December 2014.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

20

SECTION IV - INDEBTEDNESS

Computation of Statutory Debt Limit
As of February 14, 2019 (Pro Forma)

95,528,054$

2,000
95,530,054$

Debt Limit
General Urban Pension Total
Purpose Schools Sewers Renewal Deficit Debt

(2.25 times base) 214,942,622$
(4.50 times base) 429,885,243$
(3.75 times base) 358,237,703$
(3.25 times base) 310,472,676$
(3.00 times base) 286,590,162$
(7.00 times base) 668,710,378$

Bonds Payable 28,882,000$   19,677,000$   1,656,000$   -$   -$   50,215,000$
The Bonds (This Issue) 750,000   4,500,000   -   -   -   5,250,000
The Notes (This Issue) -   16,000,000   -   -   -   16,000,000
State of Connecticut Clean

Water Fund ("CWF")
Project Loan Obligation (PLO) (1) -   -   20,867,412   -   -   20,867,412

Authorized but Unissued Debt 18,602,583   55,596,383   11,723,412   -   -   85,922,378
Total Indebtedness 48,234,583   95,773,383   34,246,824   -   -   178,254,790
Exclusions (2) -   (24,002,728)   -   -   -   (24,002,728)
Total Net Indebtedness 48,234,583   71,770,655   34,246,824   -   -   154,252,062
Excess of Limit Over Outstanding

and Authorized Debt 166,708,039$   358,114,588$   323,990,879$   310,472,676$   286,590,162$   514,458,316$

Indebtedness (Including the Bonds)

Total Fiscal Year 2017 tax collections (including interest and lien fees)
State Reimbursement for Revenue Loss on:

Tax Relief for the Elderly
Base for Establishing Debt Limit

(1) The Town expects that the debt service will be paid by a combination of sewer assessments and sewer use charges receivable.  (See "Clean Water Fund

Program" herein.)

(2) It is estimated that the Town will receive State of Connecticut School Construction grant progress payments in the amount of $35,521,674 during the
construction of the projects.  As of February 14, 2019, the Town has received progress payments in the amount of $11,518,946 for only the Orchard Hill

[…]

(2) It is estimated that the Town will receive State of Connecticut School Construction grant progress payments in the amount of $35,521,674 during the

construction of the projects.  As of February 14, 2019, the Town has received progress payments in the amount of $11,518,946 for only the Orchard Hill
Elementary School Project.  (See "School Projects" herein).

(3) Authorized but unissued amounts also reduced for the transfer of unexpended bond proceeds to these projects.

Capital Improvement Program

Under the Town Charter, the Town Manager annually submits an updated capital improvement program.  The plan is a
systematic program to add or replace capital items for each department within the General Government and Board of Education.
The 2018-2022 Plan projects a total of $42,482,000.  Over the five years, the projects are to be funded from the general fund,
Town road aid, LOCIP funds, bonds and/or notes, and grants and user fees.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

25

Combined Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity – General Fund and Sewer Operating Fund
As of February 14, 2019 (Pro Forma)

Fiscal Principal Interest Total Debt The Bonds Principal
Year Payments (1) Payments Payments (1) Principal All Issues (1)

2018-19  $   5,210,981  $   2,116,966  $   7,327,947  $   -  $   5,210,981
2019-20   5,289,562   1,943,060   7,232,622   250,000   5,539,562
2020-21   5,578,719   1,752,853   7,331,572   250,000   5,828,719
2021-22   5,438,992   1,544,326   6,983,318   250,000   5,688,992
2022-23   5,359,358   1,345,026   6,704,384   250,000   5,609,358
2023-24   4,744,318   1,167,408   5,911,726   250,000   4,994,318
2024-25   4,637,865   1,056,478   5,694,343   250,000   4,887,865
2025-26   4,666,582   933,974   5,600,556   250,000   4,916,582
2026-27   4,575,731   810,175   5,385,906   250,000   4,825,731
2027-28   4,577,917   696,811   5,274,728   250,000   4,827,917
2028-29   4,093,555   588,329   4,681,884   250,000   4,343,555
2029-30   4,109,812   485,266   4,595,078   275,000   4,384,812
2030-31   4,126,699   380,341   4,507,040   275,000   4,401,699
2031-32   3,624,230   282,260   3,906,490   275,000   3,899,230
2032-33   2,386,217   198,207   2,584,424   275,000   2,661,217
2033-34   1,365,000   136,313   1,501,313   275,000   1,640,000
2034-35   1,070,000   98,831   1,168,831   275,000   1,345,000
2035-36   835,000   65,269   900,269   275,000   1,110,000
2036-37   585,000   38,756   623,756   275,000   860,000
2037-38   585,000   19,744   604,744   275,000   860,000
2038-39   -   -   -   275,000   275,000
Total  $   72,860,538  $   15,660,393  $  88,520,931  $   5,250,000  $  78,110,538

Existing Indebtedness

(1) Total includes principal payments of $1,778,126 made between July 1, 2018 and February 14, 2019.

Source:  Town of South Windsor, Finance Department.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

26

Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity – General Fund
As of February 14, 2019 (Pro Forma)

Fiscal Principal Interest Total Debt The Bonds Principal
Year Payments (1) Payments Payments (1) Principal All Issues (1)

2018-19  $   3,795,000  $   1,695,888  $   5,490,888  $   -  $   3,795,000
2019-20   3,845,000   1,550,563   5,395,563   250,000   4,095,000
2020-21   4,105,000   1,389,513   5,494,513   250,000   4,355,000
2021-22   3,980,000   1,210,363   5,190,363   250,000   4,230,000
2022-23   3,875,000   1,040,438   4,915,438   250,000   4,125,000
2023-24   3,230,000   892,781   4,122,781   250,000   3,480,000
2024-25   3,095,000   812,416   3,907,416   250,000   3,345,000
2025-26   3,115,000   720,831   3,835,831   250,000   3,365,000
2026-27   3,080,000   627,625   3,707,625   250,000   3,330,000
2027-28   3,060,000   544,306   3,604,306   250,000   3,310,000
2028-29   2,545,000   466,463   3,011,463   250,000   2,795,000
2029-30   2,530,000   394,656   2,924,656   275,000   2,805,000
2030-31   2,515,000   321,619   2,836,619   275,000   2,790,000
2031-32   1,980,000   256,069   2,236,069   275,000   2,255,000
2032-33   1,970,000   196,819   2,166,819   275,000   2,245,000
2033-34   1,365,000   136,313   1,501,313   275,000   1,640,000
2034-35   1,070,000   98,831   1,168,831   275,000   1,345,000
2035-36   835,000   65,269   900,269   275,000   1,110,000
2036-37   585,000   38,756   623,756   275,000   860,000
2037-38   585,000   19,744   604,744   275,000   860,000
2038-39   -   -   -   275,000   275,000
Total  $  51,160,000  $ 12,479,263  $  63,639,263  $   5,250,000  $  56,410,000

Existing Indebtedness

(1) Total includes principal payments of $945,000 made between July 1, 2018 and February 14, 2019.

Source:  Town of South Windsor, Finance Department.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

27

Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity – Sewer Operating Fund
As of February 15, 2018 (Pro Forma)

Fiscal Principal Interest Total Debt
Year Payments (1) Payments Service (1)

2018-19  $   1,415,981  $   421,078  $   1,837,059
2019-20   1,444,562   392,497   1,837,059
2020-21   1,473,719   363,340   1,837,059
2021-22   1,458,992   333,963   1,792,955
2022-23   1,484,358   304,588   1,788,946
2023-24   1,514,318   274,627   1,788,945
2024-25   1,542,865   244,062   1,786,927
2025-26   1,551,582   213,143   1,764,725
2026-27   1,495,731   182,550   1,678,281
2027-28   1,517,917   152,505   1,670,422
2028-29   1,548,555   121,866   1,670,421
2029-30   1,579,812   90,610   1,670,422
2030-31   1,611,699   58,722   1,670,421
2031-32   1,644,230   26,191   1,670,421
2032-33   416,217   1,388   417,605
Total  $  21,700,538  $   3,181,130  $   24,881,668

Existing Indebtedness

(1) Total includes principal payments of $833,126 made between July 1, 2018 and February 14, 2019.

Source:  Town of South Windsor, Finance Department.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

28

SECTION V - FINANCIAL DATA

Accounting Policies

The Town's accounting policies are summarized in Note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" in the Notes to
Financial Statements (Appendix A).

Basis of Accounting

See Note 1 "Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation" in the Notes to Financial

[…]

was 6.75%.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan
member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Town contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

The discount rate for the Town plan was adjusted as of June 30, 2018 from 7.00% to 6.75%.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town and Board of Education, calculated using
the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the Town and Board of Education’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(5.75%)

Current Discount
Rate (6.75%)

1% Increase
(7.5%)

Town’s Net Pension Liability $ 19,922,353   $ 14,428,688   $ 10,089,421

Board of Education’s Net Pension Liability 4,012,468   2,048,021   625,668

A-42

TOWN OF SOUTH WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

F. Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Town Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2017 $ 44,403,410 $ 26,252,949 $ 18,150,461

Changes for the year:
Service cost 516,713 516,713
Interest on total pension liability 3,073,845 3,073,845
Differences between expected and actual experience 1,521,292 1,521,292
Changes in assumptions (4,354,897) (4,354,897)
Employer contributions 1,956,477 (1,956,477)
Member contributions 356,918 (356,918)
Net investment income 2,256,287 (2,256,287)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (2,050,807) (2,050,807) -
Administrative expenses (90,956) 90,956

Net changes (1,293,854) 2,427,919 (3,721,773)

Balances as of June 30, 2018 $ 43,109,556 $ 28,680,868 $ 14,428,688

Increase (Decrease)

Amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted from the change in the discount rate from 7.00%
to 6.25%.

Board of Education Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2017 $ 16,742,769 $ 13,295,535 $ 3,447,234

Changes for the year:
Service cost 423,746 423,746
Interest on total pension liability 1,174,269 1,174,269
Differences between expected and actual experience 67,085 67,085
Changes in assumptions (1,226,220) (1,226,220)
Employer contributions 603,433 (603,433)
Member contributions 190,968 (190,968)
Net investment income (loss) 1,093,561 (1,093,561)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (795,949) (795,949) -
Administrative expenses (49,869) 49,869

Net changes (357,069) 1,042,144 (1,399,213)

Balances as of June 30, 2018 $ 16,385,700 $ 14,337,679 $ 2,048,021

Increase (Decrease)

A-43

TOWN OF SOUTH WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

G. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the Town and Board of Education pension plans recognized
pension expense of $1,746,673 and $874,109, respectively.  At June 30, 2018, the Town and Board of
Education pension plans reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pension from the following sources:

Town
Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 1,060,294 $ (101,289)